
COMHOHWEALTB OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE TBE PUBLIC SERVICE COÃHISSIOH

In the Hatter of:

TBELHA WASTE CONTROL, IHC.

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF KRS CBAPTER 278

)
) CASE NO.
) 91-057
)
)

O R D E R

On February 22, 1991, the Commission initiated this

proceeding to investigate the condition of sewage treatment

facilities owned by Thelma Waste Control, Inc. ("Thelma").

Commission Staff had submitted Utility Inspection Reports which

alleged that Thelma had failed to maintain its sewage treatment

plants in accordance with accepted good engineering practice and

thus had violated Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:071.
Since the initiation of this proceeding, Thelma has attempted

to replace its troubled sewage treatment plants. On Harch 13,
1992, it applied for a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity to construct replacements. The construction of these

plants, in the Commission's opinion, will remedy the conditions

noted in the Utility Inspection Reports. Accordingly, the

Commission finds that continued prosecution of this case would

serve no purpose and that this matter should be closed. The

Commission intends to closely monitor Thelma's activities. Should



Thelma fail to proceed with its announced plans, the Commission

will initiate a new review of Thelma's sewage treatment

facilities.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this matter is cLosed and shall

be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, KentuckY, this 3rd day of April, 1992.
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Executive Director


